		1 Revised Title Page
	Tariff No.	o. 9
	Cance	els
	Tariff No	. 8.6
	of	
	Harold LeMay Ente	rprises Inc
	(Name/Certificate Number of Solic	
	Pierce County R	Refuse
	(Registered trade name of	Solid Waste Collection Company)
	Certificate Num	nber G - 98
	NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANS SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCI IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED	LING AND YARDWASTE
	In Pierce Cou	nty
	Name of person issuing tariff: Irmgard R Wilcox	Official UTC requests for information
	Mailing address of issuer: 4111 192nd St E	regarding consumer questions and/or complaints should be referred to the
	City, State/Zip Code Tacoma, WA 98446	following company representative:
		Name: Jason Pratt
	Telephone Number, including area code (253) 896-3278	Title: Division Controller Phone: (253) 896-3280
	FAX number, if any <u>(253)</u> 582-9561	E-mail: JasonP@wasteconnections.com
	E-mail address, if any: <a href="mailto:irmgardw@wcnx.org">irmgardw@wcnx.org</a>	Fax: <u>(360) 295-4401</u>
	L-mail address, if any. migardw work.org	
looued by:	Irmaard P Wileev	
issued by.	Irmgard R Wilcox	
Issue date:	September 15, 2011	Effective Date: November 1, 2011
	(For Official Use Only,	
Docket No	Date:	By:

Tariff No.	9				3 Revised F	Page No.	1
Company Na	ame/Permit Number:	- Harold LeMay En Pierce County Re				.ge <u>.</u>	
	All pages contained ir tariff and/or any supplithe same as, or are bindicates an original page.  Page Number Title Check Sheet 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	Pierce County Renative this tariff are liste ements to the tariff efore, the issue da	Page Number 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	SHEET onsecutive ord is page have	issue dates tha	t are	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox						
	September 15, 2011	(F	or Official U	se Only)	Effecti	ve Date:	November 1, 2011
Docket No	TG				Ву:		

Tariff No. 9	_	1 Revised Page No. 14
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	
<u>ltem</u>	40 Material Requiring Special Equipment,	Precautions, or Disposal
Transportation of solid waste requinamed in Item 160, or to other spe		dling or disposal will be subject to time rates
	t to be aware of the commodities that require eany shall maintain a list of those commoditie	special handling at the disposal sites named as and make it available for public inspection
	Item 45 Material Requiring Special Testin	ng and/or Analysis
to determine whether dangerous of be paid by the customer. The com testing and/or analysis and also mu passed through to the customer with	pany or disposal facility determines that testing prohibited substances are present, the actural pany must provide the customer with a copy ust retain a copy in the company's file for at lest thout markup. The company must maintain relationship is may bill the customer for that time under the	al cost for such testing and/or analysis will of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for east three years. Those costs shall be records of time spent to accomplish the
	Item 50 Returned Check Cha	<u>arges</u>
If a customer pays with a check, an a returned check charge in the amo	nd the customer's bank refuses to honor that bunt of \$21.50 (A).	check, the customer will be assessed
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox		
Issue Date: September 15, 2011	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: November 1, 2011
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No.	9		1 Revised	Page No.	15
	nme/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse			
		Item 51 Restart Fees			
If service is s assessed.	stopped due to custom	er delinquency and subsequently restarted, a	restart fee of \$12.70	(A) will be	
		Item 52 Redelivery Fees			
	Yard Waste:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$13.75 (A waste service and then restarts service at the within 12 months. The charge also applies a delinquent accounts and the Company has a premises. (C)	e same address when service has beer	n terminated	d for
	Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.30 (A maintenance or cleaning on a container at comparison when service has been terminated for deline the container from the customer's premises.	ustomer's request. The uent accounts and the	ne charge al	lso applies
	Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$64.00 (A maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at cu. The charge in Item 260 applies when service and the drop box has been removed from the	istomer's request. e has been terminated		•
	Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$13.75 (A change in recycling service level more than gallon cart. The charge also applies when saccounts and the Company has removed the	one time since initial c ervice has been termi	delivery of th nated for de	ne 96 elinquent
	Garbage Carts:	When an account is stopped for any reason has removed the cart from the customer's pepickup and delivery fees, see Item 70 (N)	•		
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox				
Issue Date:	September 15, 2011	(For Official Use Only)	Effec	tive Date:	November 1, 2011
Docket No. 7	G	Date:	By:		

Гаriff No.	9	_		3	Revised Page No.	16	
Company Nan Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Ent Pierce County Re	•	8			
		<u>Item 55 Ove</u>	er-sized or Over-v	veight Cans or Units			
	reserves the right to recan) which, upon reaso		•	,			
	If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.						
		\$7.11	(A) per unit.				
NOTE: For ch	arges applying on over	weight toters, carts,	containers, or dr	op boxes see item 2	207.		
		<u>Ite</u>	m 60 Overtime	Periods			
•	ll assess additional cha time periods include Sa	•	•	•	ng overtime		
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day						
	recorded to the nearest ntil the time it returns to		nutes from the tir	ne the company's ve	ehicle leaves		
No additional company's co	charge will be assessed nvenience.	d to customers for o	vertime or holida	y work performed so	olely for the		
		Charge per hour:	\$90.00 (	4)			
		Minimum charge:	\$90.00 (	A)			
ssued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox				_,,		
ssue Date:	September 15, 2011		(For Official Use	Only)	Effective Date:	November 1, 2011	
Docket No. TO	}	Date:		By:			

Tariff No. 9				1	Revised Page No.	17
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Pierce County Refuse	s Inc. G-98				
	Item 7	70 Return	Trins			
			-			
When a company is required to mal to pick up material that was unavaila following additional charges, per pic	able for collection for reaso					
	Type of receptacle	Rat	e for R	eturn Trip		
Can, unit, mini-	can, or micro-mini-can					
	Drop Box					
	Container			` '		
	Toter, 65 gallons			` '		
	Toter, 95 gallons					
NOTE: Return trips requiring the sp for under the provisions of Item 160		re considere	d spec	ial pickups	and are charged	
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox						
Issue Date: September 15, 2011	/F C	Official Harry	) m / s - 1		Effective Date:	November 1, 2011
	(For C	Official Use (	niy)			
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:		

Tariff No.	9	_		Revised Page No.	19
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Pierce County Refuse	98		
		Item 80 Carry-out S	Service. Drive-Ins		
Companies	will assess the followin	g additional charges when custom		any personnel provide	carry-out service of
cans/units n cans/units u	ot placed at the curb, the	he alley, or other point where the croads commonly available for publi	ompany's vehicle car	be driven to within five	e feet of the
			R	tate	1
			Residential	Commercial	1
	Charge for Carry-outs		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	_
	Cans, units, mini-cans that must be carried o not over 25 feet.		\$2.07 (A)	\$0.48 (A)	
	For each additional 25 25 feet, add	feet, or fraction of	\$1.32 (A)	\$0.31 (A)	]
		charge will be limited to one can, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-ca accessible to the company's vehic must be assessed instead.	ns are carried over 12	25 feet, but are safely	
				late	]
			Residential	Commercial	]
	Charge for Drive-ins (p Drive-in on driveways		Per Month \$7.04 (A)	Per Pickup \$1.62 (A)	4
	but less than 250 feet		Ψ1.04 (Λ)	Ψ1.02 (Λ)	
	For each 1/10 mile over	er 1/10 mile	\$1.43 (A)	\$0.33 (A)	]
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drivaccess to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-provided to multiple customers via residential customer shall be chart.  A "primitive" road is defined as a drive safely at a speed greater that	driveway provides and in fees will be assess a primitive private roarged \$3.40 (A) per moroad in which a garba	ccess to multiple ed, unless service is d, in which case each onth.  age truck is unable to	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox				
Issue Date:	September 15, 2011			Effective Date:	November 1, 2011
	· ·	(For Official U	lse Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	9	_	1	Revised Page No.	20	
Company Na	ame/Permit Number:	- Harold LeMay Enterprises Ind	c. G-98			
	Trade Name(s)	Pierce County Refuse				
		<u>Item 90 Can Carri</u>	iage Special Services			
	Rate					
			Residential	Commercial	1	
		Service	Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup		
	Stairs or steps for ea		\$0.37 (A)	\$0.08 (A)		
	Overhead obstructions		Φο co (A)	Φ0.45 (A)		
	obstruction less than 8 Sunken or elevated ca		\$0.69 (A)	\$0.15 (A)	•	
	units, mini-cans, or micor partially undergroun	cro-mini-cans fully				
	ground, but not involvi		\$0.69 (A)	\$0.15 (A)		
	Gate Charge when o		¥ ( )	+ ( /	1	
	open and close a gate					
	container. Charge per	gate:	\$4.80 (A)	\$1.10 (A)	J	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox					
Issue Date:	September 15, 2011			Effective Date:	November 1, 2011	
2220 24101	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	(For Office	ial Use Only)		., 2011	
Docket No.	TG	Data	D.,,			
Docket No.	10	Date	By:			

Tariff No.	9	•					;	B Rev	vised Page No		21
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse											
	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)  Rates in this item apply:										
residentia condomir (2) When re- recycling to the pro	vaste collection, curbsidal property. This include niums, etc., where service, and yard waste service operty owner or manage apply in the following se	es single family ice is billed direnment service e must be prover.	y dwellings ectly to the level ordina	s, duplo occup ance, s ngle-fa	exes, apartment pant of each re solid waste col	nts, mobile sidential ur lection, cur	homes, nit, and/or bside				
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Garbage		Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Garbage		
Units or Type	of	With	Without		Units or Type	of	With		Without		
of Containers	Service	Recycling	Recycling		of Containers	Service	Recycling		Recycling		
1	MG	\$ 7.00 (A)		(A)	35 Gal **	WG	\$ 16.55	(N)		7.55	(N)
Mini Can	WG		\$ 13.49	(A)		EOWG	\$ 10.55			2.50	(N)
1	WG	. , ,	\$ 17.46	(A)		MG	\$ 8.80	_ ,		0.80	(N)
2	WG	\$ 10.46 (A)		(A)	65 Gal **	WG	\$ 23.15	/		5.15	(A)
3	WG		\$ 35.00	(A)		EOWG					· /
		, ,		\ /						3.85	(A)
4	WG		\$ 43.63	(A)		MG	\$ 8.62	/		).62	(A)
5	WG		\$ 52.42	(A)		WG	\$ 30.28	_ ` /		3.28	(A)
6	WG	\$ 54.84 (A)	\$ 60.84	(A)		EOWG	\$ 19.30			2.30	(A)
					95 Gal **  ** Company	MG	\$ 11.79	(A)	\$ 14	1.79	(A)
Note 1: Cust No c rece Note 2: Recy will r is \$7 Note 3: Bi-w (not	tomers will be charged to tredit will be given for pa ptacles out for collection ycling program charge ( eceive a commodity prior, 0.03 (A) adjusted for cpa reekly Yard Waste serving requiring dispatch) is \$3 ules related to recycling ules related to yard was	for service requartially filled can.  (in addition to go ce adjustment a.)  ice is provided 3.82 (A) per unit and program are services.	uested evens. No cregarbage ra (cpa) of \$. at an additional at a additional a	en if feedit will te) is \$ 91 cre tional page 2 n page	MR=Monthly Recover units are placed by the given if cure for the given in the give	picked up of stomers fai litionally, th Recycle o	n a particuil to set ese custor enly service	compa ilar tri mers	p.	012	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox										
•	September 15, 2011						Effective	Date:	November 1, 2	2011	
			(For	Officia	l Use Only)					-	
Docket No. T	-G	Da	ate:			By	· 				

					_	5 5	
Tariff No.	9	-			3	Revised Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-9	98			
	Item 10	00 Residential Service	Monthly	Rates (cont	inued from	previous page)	
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more that	tomated service routes: s outside the control of the In 20 feet in order to rea per cart or toter, per pick	ne driver, th ch the trucl	ne driver is r	equired to r	nove an automated	
Note 5:	The charge for an oc on a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia s:	ıl bag, can,	unit, toter,	mini-can, or	micro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag		(A) (A) (A)			
Note 6:	\$6.31 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one pi it. Service will be render stomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for s	ed on the r	normal sche equires ser	eduled picku vice to be p	p day for the	
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subsec		_		•	N)
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox						
Issue Date:	September 15, 2011					Effective Date:	November 1, 2011
	· ·	(Fe	or Official L	lse Only)			,
Docket No.	TG	Date:			By:		

Tariff No.	9		1 Revised Page No.	24
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse		
		Item 105 Multi-family Service Monthly Rates (co	ontinued)	
Multi-Family	y recycling provisions	apply only in the following service area: Pierce Coun	ty	
-	a description of the reco	ycling program (type of containers, frequency, etc.).	Program provided	
		obile homes and courts, condominiums and apartment the property owner or manager.	nt buildings of 2 or	
Description	of Program:			
1.		arks and for complexes or condominiums with up to 20 tion of material in customer sorted 3 bin containers (s		
2.	3-bin service may also and property manager.	be provided for complexes of 20 or more units if dee	med feasible by hauler	
3.	and serviced by hauler	r more units, central collection points within the comp at least bi-weekly. If space is limited, a system may d for one or more days and then removed, with bins p of collection.	be established where	
4.	Material offered for col cardboard.	lection are newspaper, tin, aluminum, glass, mixed w	aste paper and	
Rates:				
Per dwelling	unit: \$1.71 (A) per mo	nth for participants. \$2.46 (A) for non-participants.		
·	Irmgard R Wilcox			
Issue Date:	September 15, 2011	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	November 1, 2011
Docket No.	TG	Date: By:		

Tariff No. 9	_	1 Revised Page No. 25
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	
	<u>Item 107 Ft. Lewis - McChord Residenti</u> (Rates submitted in compliance with RCW	
	y for the United States Army. Service will be cChord military installation. No other rates o	,
Single-family Residences will recei	ive 1 95 gallon wheeled cart. Service will be	provided weekly.
Multi-family residences will be serv	ved with 6 yard containers provided by the co	ompany.
	d to all customers in 95 gallon wheeled carts collected will be newspaper, tin, aluminum, m	
•	ovided yard waste service in 95 gallon whee aterial to be collected will be those items not	
Service will be billed monthly to the charged as follows:	e authorized agent of the customer for all ho	using units. Service will be
\$16.97 (A) per single-f	family resident. \$12.66 (A) per multi-family	resident.
McChord Y	Yard Waste \$14.58 (N)	
	Item 10 Fort Lewis Garbage, except as I (Rates submitted in compliance with RCW	
	esidential solid waste on Fort Lewis. Compre tract Number DAKF57-02-C-0020. No other	
Monthly charge	e for comprehensive service: \$258,591 (A	)
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox		
Issue Date: September 15, 2011		Effective Date: November 1, 2011
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 9	_		_	3	Revised	Page No.	26			
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse		98							
	•									
		<u>Item 120</u>	Drums							
						<b>¬</b>				
	Type of Servi		Rate F							
	Regular Route Service	е	<u>\$</u> \$			-				
	Special Pickup		Ψ			_				
	<u>Item 130 I</u>	Litter Recep	tacles and	Litter Toters						
	Customer-owned Rec	entacle	Rate Per	Receptacle,	Per Pickup					
	Size or Type:	0   10.0.0	\$	. 1000p10.0.0,		7				
	Size or Type:		\$			1				
						<b>-</b>				
	Company-owned Rec	eptacle:		Receptacle,	Per Pickup					
	Size or Type:		\$							
	Size or Type:		\$			╛				
Special Trips: Time rates in Item 1 Regular Route:		50 Loose a	and Bulky N	<i>l</i> laterial						
regardi reduce.		Addition	al cubic			Carry Charge				
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yar	ds	Minimum	n Charge		r each 5 ft. over			
	Rate per yard	Rate pe	er yard	Per P	ickup		8 feet			
Bulky Materials	\$ 29.68 (A)	\$ 29.68	(A)	\$ 29.68	(A)	\$ 3.33	3 (A)			
Loose material	,	,		•	( )					
(customer load)										
Loose material (company load)	\$ 29.68 (A)	\$ 29.68	(A)	\$ 29.68	(A)	\$ 3.33	3 (A)			
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox										
Issue Date: September 15, 2011		/F 0.55			Effec	tive Date:	November 1, 2011			
		(For Official	Use Only)							
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:						

Tariff No. 9			1 Revised I	Page No. <u>27</u>								
	rold LeMay Enterpri erce County Refuse	ises Inc. G-98										
	<u>Iten</u>	n 160 Time Rates										
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:  (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.  How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.												
Rates per hour:	F		D . D . II									
			Rate Per Hou	r Minimum								
Type of Equipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Person	Charge								
Single rear drive axle:		Track and Bilver	1 010011	Chargo								
Non-packer truck Packer truck Drop-box truck		\$ 108.00 (A) \$ 108.00 (A) \$ 108.00 (A)	\$ 47.25 (A) \$ 47.25 (A) \$ 47.25 (A)	\$ 108.00 (A) \$ 108.00 (A) \$ 108.00 (A)								
Tandem rear drive axle:  Non-packer truck  Packer truck  Drop-box truck		\$ 115.00 (A) \$ 115.00 (A)	\$ 47.25 (A) \$ 47.25 (A)	\$ 115.00 (A) \$ 115.00 (A)								
ssued By: Irmgard R Wilcox												
South by. Illingalu K Willow												
ssue Date: September 15, 2011	(Fo	or Official Use Only)	Effect	tive Date: November 1, 2011								
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:									

Tariff No. 9	_	1 Revised Page No.	29										
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse												
<u>Item</u> :	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Auto	omated Carts, and Toters											
Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet, in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:													
	\$3.80 (A) per container, per pickup												
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus \$.55 (A) per increment of 5 feet.													
Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 5 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:													
	\$3.80 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.												
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox													
Issue Date: September 15, 2011	(For Official Use Only)		November 1, 2011										
Docket No. TG-													
	Date.	Dy	_										

Tariff No. 9	_		3 Revised F	Page No. 30
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98		
<u>Ite</u> r	m 207 Excess Weight	Rejection of Load,	Charges to Transport	
(3) Would cause the c (4) Would negatively i	rloaded; icable vehicle load limita company to violate load mpact or otherwise dam	ations to be exceeded limitations or result in nage road surface inte	; unsafe vehicle operati	
For the purposes of this tariff, the for	ollowing maximum weig	hts apply:		
Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)		Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)
Loose Drop Box Compacted Drop Box	23,000 18,500			
Overfilled or overweight, charge: limits stated above, is filled beyond transports the materials, the following  Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	I the marked fill line, or t	he top is unable to be		
All Containers	\$ 0.18(A) per pound			\$ Per \$ Per
	\$ Per \$ Per			\$ Per
	\$ Per			\$ Per
	\$ Per \$ Per			\$ Per \$ Per
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox				
Issue Date: September 15, 2011	/E <sub>n</sub>	or Official Use Only)	Effec	tive Date: November 1, 2011
	•	• ,		
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:	

Tariff No. 9	_	1 R	evised Page No.	31
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. Pierce County Refuse	G-98		
<u>lt</u>	em 210 Washing and Sanitizin	g Containers and/or Drop B	oxes	
Upon customer request, the compa	any will provide washing and san	itizing service at the followir	ng rates:	
	Cina or Timo of	1		
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	Rate		
	Container (All Sizes)	\$4.75 (A) per yard		
	Minimum Charge	\$19.00 (N)		
Redelivery fees in Item 51 apply.				
	<u>Item 220 Com</u>	pactor Rental		
Customers must pay the following named are for compactors only and for container charges.  Customers must pay the costs of in	d do not include drop box or cont			
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	Rate		
	1 cubic yard	-		
	2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard			
	4 cubic yard			
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox				
Issue Date: September 15, 2011	/F 0/// 1	11. 0.1	Effective Date:	November 1, 2011
	(For Official	Use Unly)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		_

Tariff No. 9				3 Revi	sed Page No.	33
Company Name/Permit Num Registered Trade Name(s)	nber: Harold LeMay Pierce County	Enterprises Inc. (	G-98			
registered frade Hame(s)	r leree county	TCIGOC				
	<u>Item 240</u>	- Container Service	ce Dumped in Co	ompany's Vehicle		
	Non-c	ompacted Materia	al (Company-owne	ed container)		
		Rates stated pe	er container, per pi	ckup		
Service Area: Pierce County	1					
			Sizo or Ti	una of Cantainar		
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	ype of Container  3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable		1.5 Talu	Z Talu	3 Talu	4 Talu	0 Talu
First Pickup	\$ 28.80 (A)	\$ 39.26 (A)	\$ 47.14 (A)	\$ 63.32 (A)	\$ 78.97 (A)	\$ 105.52 (A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 15.62 (A)			\$ 39.50 (A)	\$ 53.56 (A)	\$ 73.75 (A)
Special Pickups	\$ 60.99 (A)	, ,		\$ 83.98 (A)	\$ 95.92 (A)	\$ 111.88 (A)
Temporary Service						
Initial Delivery	\$ 22.77 (A)	\$ 22.77 (A)	\$ 22.77 (A)	\$ 22.77 (A)	\$ 22.77 (A)	\$ 42.98 (A)
Pickup Rate	\$ 20.43 (A)	` ,	. ,	\$ 45.41 (A)	\$ 58.54 (A)	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.48 (A)	\$ 0.53 (A)	\$ 0.64 (A)	\$ 0.69 (A)	\$ 0.90 (A)	\$ 1.32 (A)
Rent Per Month						
Lost Container**	¢ 000 00	\$1,030.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,260.00	\$1,575.00	\$ 1,890.00
	\$ 960.00	Ψ 1,000.00 Ψ 1,100.00 Ψ 1,200.00 Ψ 1,070.00				
unless local go Customer will b particular trip. I Note 2: Permanent Ser be the same. If	vice: Service is define vernment requires more charged for service in No credit will be given vice: If rent is shown, it is	re frequent service requested, even in for partially-filled the rate for the fire to be included in	e or unless putreson f fewer containers containers.	cibles are involved are serviced on a hadditional pickup		
Accessorial charges assess	ed (lids, unlocking, unl	atching, etc.)				
**Lost Container charge will will be reversed if container				•	harge	
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilc	ох					
Issue Date: September 15,	2011				Effective Date:	November 1, 2011
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		(For Of	ficial Use Only)			,
Docket No. TG	Da	ate:	В	y:		

Tariff No.	9										3	Revised Page No.	34
		rold LeMa erce Cour	-	-	es Inc	. G-98							
		<u>lte</u>		comp I	acted nclud	er Service I Material les Comm tated per	(Cu nerc	istome	er-owned n Service	container			
Service Area	a: Pierce County												
										Type of	Containe	er	
Permanent	Service		-gallon		_	allon 		_	allon (C	)			
First five o	rouned tegether		n or unit		can	or unit		can	or unit				
	rouped together its grouped together	\$ \$	2.84	(A) (A)									
	ns not grouped	\$	2.84		\$	5.94	(A)	\$	7.45 (A	)			
	Monthly charge		15.62	(A)	_	17.81		\$ 2					
Special Pi	· •								`				
One Unit		\$	11.85	(A)									
Each Addi	tional Unit	\$	3.82	(A)	_			<u> </u>					
Automated s	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Automated service:  A company provided automated wheeled cart may be substituted where equipment is available. This cart may be a 32-gallon cart or a 65-gallon cart with an insert that limits the capacity to 32 gallons. Rates shall be the same as regular 32 can service.  Damage:  If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$50.00 per occurrence to repair or replace the insert.												
Issued By: Issue Date:	Irmgard R Wilcox September 15, 2011					(For Offic	ial U	Use O	nlv)			Effective Date:	November 1, 2011
						•			• /				
Docket No.	TG		Date: _					!	Ву:			-	

Toviff No. 0				2	Davisad	Dogo No	25							
Tariff No. 9				3	Revised	Page No.	35							
	_eMay Enterpri	ses Inc. G-98												
Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce C	County Refuse													
Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup														
Service Area: Pierce County														
	Size or Type of Container  2 Yard													
Permanent Service	Yard	Yard												
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$88.25 (A)	\$122.91 (A)	\$162.58 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$							
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$							
Temporary Service														
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$							
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Maximum full weight for the compactor shall be 2,000 pounds.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.50 (N)  Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$10.50 (N)														
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox														
Issue Date: September 15, 2011					Effect	ive Date:	November 1, 2011							
	(	For Official U	lse Only)											
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву:										

Tariff No.	9	_						1	Rev	ised Page N	No.	36	
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMa Pierce Count		s Inc. G-98									
<u> </u>	(5)												
				Box Service -									
		No	•	ed Material (C		-		ainer)					
			Rates	stated per dr	op b	ox, per pick	up						
Service Are	ea: Pierce County												
OCIVICO AIC	a. I lorde dounty												
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent	t Service	1(	) Yard	20 Yard		25 Yard		30 Yard		40 Yard			ard
	Rent (if applicable)		I/A	\$ 60.80		\$ 60.80		\$ 60.80	(A)		(A)		
First Pick	•		I/A	\$ 216.10		\$ 222.80	, ,	\$ 222.80		\$ 229.70	(A)		
	litional Pickup		I/A	\$ 155.30	(A)	\$ 162.00	(A)	\$ 162.00	(A)	\$ 168.90	(A)	\$	
Special P		N	I/A	\$		\$		\$		\$		\$	
Temporary			1/A	£ 400.00	<b>(</b>	£ 400.00	<b>(A)</b>	¢ 400 00	(4)	£ 400.00	<b>(A)</b>	Φ.	
Initial Deli Pickup Ra			I/A I/A	\$ 108.00 \$ 168.80		\$ 108.00 \$ 175.65	(A) (A)		(A)	\$ 108.00 \$ 182.40	(A)		
	Calendar Day		I/A I/A	\$ 5.20	(A)		(A)		(A)	\$ 7.30		\$	
Rent Per			I/A	Ψ 5.20	(/\)	Ψ 0.20	(/\)	Ψ 0.20	(/\)	Ψ 7.50	(/\)	\$	
Note1: Note 2: Note 3:	Rates in this item are Rates named in this it to the disposal site. It mile. Mileage charge Permanent Service:  (a) Service is defined requires more frequer (b) If a drop box is ret monthly rent shall be charges will be prorat (c) If rent is shown, the If rent is not shown, it charges assessed (lids Lids: \$20.30 (A) per Unlocking/Unlatching	tem apply for a Excess miles we is in addition to as no less that as no less that as no less that at service, or used and by a custocharged, but not be rate for the first to be included, the service of the service of the first to be included.	Il hauls not will be charge of all regular of scheduled nless putres tomer for a charges with p box is retairst pickup ared in the raticking, unlate	exceeding 5 red for at \$3.0° charges.  I, once a more cibles are invited full month and ill be assessioned for only and each addition the first	miles 1 (A)  In the pi volve deno ed for a po itiona	ckup, unlest d. pickups are r pickups. rtion of a mal pickup mul	fract s loc e orde Mont onth.	ion of a al governm ered, the hly rental	ent				
•	Irmgard R Wilcox												
•	Irmgard R Wilcox September 15, 2011			(5. O						Effective D	ate:	Noveml	per 1, 2011
•	· ·			(For Official	Use	Only)				Effective D	ate:	Noveml	oer 1, 2011
Issue Date:	· ·		Data:	•		• /					ate:	Noveml	per 1, 2011

Tariff No.	9								1_		Revised	Pa	ge No.	38	-		
	ame/Permit Number:			Enterprises	Inc.	G-98											
Registered	Trade Name(s)	Pierce Cou	unty	Reluse													
Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return																	
			11011					r-owned co									
						,		x, per picku		,	,						
Service Area: Pierce County																	
	•	40.24	Size or Type of Container														
Permanent		10 Yard		15 Yard	(4)	20 Yard	(4)	25 Yard		_	) Yard	/ A \	35 Yard	<b>(A)</b>	40 Yard	040.45	(4)
	eduled Pickup	\$162.15		\$ 175.65	(A)	\$ 182.40 \$ 182.40		\$ 202.65					\$ 236.45	(A)		243.15	(A)
Special Pi Temporary		\$162.15	(A)	\$ 175.65	(A)	\$ 182.40	(A)	\$ 202.65	(A)	Э	222.90	(A)	\$ 236.45	(A)	\$	243.15	(A)
Pickup Ra		\$		\$		\$		\$		\$			\$		\$		
т юкар тка		Ψ		Ψ		ĮΨ		Ψ		Ψ			Ψ		Ψ		
Note 2:  Note 3:  Accessorial	to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.01 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.																
Issue Date:	Irmgard R Wilcox September 15, 2011		Det		•	For Official		• /					Effective D	oate:	Novembe	er 1, 2011	
Docket No.	TG		Date	e:				Зу:									